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Members of the Public

Chairman Kamenstein called the February 14, 2008 Town of North Salem Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order.

The minutes of the January 10, 2008 meeting were unanimously accepted.

Chairman Kamenstein set the next meeting for Thursday, March 13, 2008.

The Chairman announced that, as only 3 Members were present, a unanimous decision would be required for any application to be approved.  Any parties who would rather have their applications heard by a full Board would have the right to postpone their appearance until the next Board meeting at no additional cost to them.

HEARINGS CONTINUED

BA07-44 Bloomerside Co-op, Inc. (Peach Hill Road) – Area Variance – To increase the number of boats/trailers that may be stored on a residential lot from 1 permitted to 12 boats and 10 trailers proposed, per Article VIII Section 250-34.  

This application was carried over at the applicant’s request.

BA07-49 Thomas Cahill (184 Keeler Lane) – Area Variance – To increase the maximum height of a fence in a front yard from 4 ft. permitted to 7 ft. proposed, per Article VI Section 250-22, for construction of 2, 6.5 ft.-high piers with a 7 ft. high gate. 

This application was carried over at the applicant’s request.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

BA08-07 Heather Logan/Stephen Loftus (16 Lakeside Drive) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required side and rear yard setbacks for construction of a second story addition to a non-conforming single-family dwelling in an R-1/2 zoning district and for relocation of an existing storage shed per Article V Section 250-15.  A rear yard setback variance of 12 ft. (35 ft. required; 37.5 ft. existing; 23 ft. proposed) and a combined side yard setback variance of 18 ft. (15 ft./40 ft. required; 7.08 ft./22.61 ft. existing; 7 ft./22.53 ft. proposed) are requested.

Heather Logan and Stephen Loftus were present, and Mr. Loftus explained that they wish to add a second floor to their house, approximately doubling its size.

Chairman Kamenstein asked if there was a letter from the Co-op Board approving the addition, and Ms. Logan said there was.

The Chairman commented that he saw the Co-op stamp on the plans.  He stated that the house will be in character with the neighborhood, adding that a close neighbor has a 2-story house.  

The Chairman asked if Ms. Logan and Mr. Loftus are full-time residents, and Mr. Loftus said they are.

Chairman Kamenstein asked if the addition will increase the number of bedrooms in the house, and Ms. Logan replied that it will remain a 2-bedroom house.

The Chairman asked about the existing shed.  

Mr. Loftus explained that it was over the property line, and he moved it back onto his own property.  Mr. Loftus said he now wants to be sure the shed is legalized.

The Chairman stated that the house won’t block anyone’s view of the lake, as it is off to one side and downhill from others in the neighborhood.  He said it should have no negative impact on the neighborhood and will upgrade the subject property.  

Noting there were no questions, the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Gerald Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

Deidre McGovern

Seconded by:
Patrick Browne

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.

BA08-08 Doreen Della Greca (7 Hawthorne Court) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required side yard setback in an R-2 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15.  A variance of 2 ft. is requested (50 ft. required; 48.2 ft. existing/proposed) to permit an as-built deck to remain as constructed.

Doreen Della Greca explained to the Board that she had a deck built around her pool.

Patrick Browne asked how it came to be 2 feet into the side yard setback, and Ms. Della Greca responded that her carpenter made an error.  She further explained that no one realized this error until an as-built survey was done, but she wanted to be sure the deck was legal.

There were no further questions or comments, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Browne said Ms. Della Greca should be commended for applying for the variance, and the Chairman added that she will be glad she did so if she ever decides to sell her property.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

Patrick Browne

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Ms.McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.

BA08-09 Anthony Ciamei (32 Oak Ridge Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required rear and combined side yard setbacks in an R-1/2 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15.  A rear yard setback variance of 8 ft. (35 ft. required; 7.5 ft. existing; 27 ft. proposed) and a combined side yard setback variance of 31 ft. (15 ft./40 ft. required; 1 ft./41 ft. existing/ 1 ft./9 ft. proposed) are requested for construction of an addition to an existing single-family residence.

The Chairman called on Anthony Ciamei, who explained that he wishes to add a garage with a master bedroom above it to his house.  He further stated that he intends to combine 2 small bedrooms into one for one of his children and move the other child into what is now the master bedroom.  Mr. Ciamei stated that he also needs additional storage space.

Chairman Kamenstein asked if the neighbors are aware of his plans, and Mr. Ciamei answered that he has not discussed his plans with any neighbors, but he sent them the Notice to Property Owners that is part of the variance application.

Mr. Ciamei said he is restricted in what he can do on his property because of its shape and the location of the septic system.

The Chairman asked about the existing garage, and Mr. Ciamei said it is small and used for storage.

Mr. Browne asked about a breezeway shown on the submitted drawings, and Mr. Ciamei said he needed it to separate the addition from the existing house a little bit because of a hill on that side of his property.

Chairman Kamenstein asked how far the addition will be from the neighboring house on that side of the property, and Mr. Ciamei responded that it will be approximately 20 ft. away.

Mr. Browne commented that the neighboring house is also well downhill from the Ciamei residence, adding that only its roof could be seen from the Ciamei house.

Noting there were no further questions or comments, the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution, including the finding that topographical issues dictate the placement of an addition to the Ciamei house.

Motion:

Patrick Browne

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area variance granted, as requested.

The next applicant, Vito Errico (BA08-10) was not present, so the Chairman said the Board would move ahead with the agenda and return to this application when/if the applicant appeared. 

It was agreed to hear the next 3 applications together as they all relate to the same applicant/property.

BA08-11 Brian and Lauren Ivanhoe (170 Baxter Road) – Special Permit – For the construction and maintenance of a one-bedroom accessory apartment in an existing accessory building currently used for storage per Article XIII Section 250-68.

BA08-12 Brian and Lauren Ivanhoe (170 Baxter Road) – Special Permit – To amend existing Special Permit, BA05-54 (commercial boarding operation for up to 10 horses), per Article XIV Section 250-72, by eliminating all references to Building 6 (as labeled in the plan approved for BA05-54) as being used for hay storage.

BA08-13 Brian and Lauren Ivanhoe (170 Baxter Road) – Area Variance – For the conversion of an existing storage building to a one-bedroom accessory apartment per Article V Section 250-15.  While the existing building’s footprint will not be changed by the conversion, its proposed use as living quarters necessitates application for a front yard setback variance of 28 ft. (100 ft. required; 72 ft. existing/proposed) and a side yard setback variance of 75 ft. (125 ft. required; 50 ft. existing/proposed).

Don Rossi, the Ivanhoes’ attorney, addressed the Board, stating that his clients wish to convert an existing storage building to a 1-car garage with studio apartment.  He explained that 3 windows will be added to one side of the building.

Mr. Browne asked if there will be any change to the footprint of the existing building, and Mr. Rossi replied that there will be no change.

Chairman Kamenstein stated that no exterior lights may be visible at their source.

Mr. Rossi said he will inform the architect, Rick O’Leary.

The Chairman pointed out that the Ivanhoes are very limited as to where they may build anything, because most of the lot is protected by an easement.  He added that the apartment conversion would have no impact on the neighbors.

Mr. Browne asked where the apartment will be tied in to the existing septic system, and Mr. Rossi responded that a new system is to be built which is currently under review by the Department of Health.

There were no further questions, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution of BA08-11 (special permit for the maintenance of an accessory apartment), including the following findings and condition:

· The apartment will be 325 sq. ft., although up to 750 sq. ft. is customarily permitted.

· The Town encourages the maintenance of accessory apartments as a means of providing affordable housing.

· No exterior lighting may be visible at its source.

Motion by:

Patrick Browne

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special Permit granted, as requested, with specific condition per discussion and agreement.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution of BA08-12 (special permit to amend existing special permit BA05-54).

Motion by:

Deidre McGovern

Seconded by:
Patrick Browne

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special permit amendment granted, as requested.

Chairman Kamenstein asked Mr. Rossi to inform his clients that he strongly discourages the storage of hay in the same building where horses are kept, which could be seen as a possibility with the approval of BA08-11 and BA08-12.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution of BA08-13 (area variance for conversion of storage building to accessory apartment with garage), including the following findings:

· The conversion of the building from storage use to an apartment will not negatively impact any neighbors.

· Most of the surrounding land on the subject property is controlled/restricted by  conservation easements.

Motion by:

Deidre McGovern

Seconded by:
Patrick Browne

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area variance granted, as requested.

At this time, Richard Vail (architect), Mr. Errico’s representative, arrived at the meeting.

BA08-10 Vito Errico (3 Vail’s Lake Shore Drive) – Area Variance – For construction of additions to an existing, non-conforming single-family residence in an R-1 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15 and Article XIV Section 250-79 (A) (because the non-conforming lot/house are subject to R-1/2 bulk requirements).  The following variances are requested:

· Decrease the combined side yard setbacks from 15 ft./40 ft. required to 6 ft. 3 in./12 ft. 7 in. proposed (6 ft. 3 in./24 ft. 6 in. existing), a variance of 28 ft.

· Increase the maximum development coverage from 25% permitted to 34% proposed (24% existing), a variance of 9%.

· Increase the maximum building coverage from10% permitted to 17% proposed (12.4% existing), a variance of 7%.

· Increase the maximum F.A.R. from .20 to .24 (.12 existing), a variance of .04.

Mr. Vail apologized for his late arrival at the hearing.  He explained that his client wishes to add a second story to an existing one-story house and extend the building’s footprint another 8 ft. in the direction of the lake, plus a 10 ft.-deep deck.  Mr. Vail stated that there are 2 bedrooms now, and they will be moved to the second floor with no change in the total number.

Chairman Kamenstein asked if Mr. Errico will be a year-round resident, and Mr. Vail responded that he intends to use the house on weekends.

The Chairman stated that the Board was in receipt of a long letter from William Scully, a summer resident at 2 Vail’s Lake Shore Drive (property behind Mr. Errico’s), in which Mr. Scully opposed the application, essentially for environmental reasons. The Chairman said the letter will become a part of the application record.

Chairman Kamenstein commented that Mr. Vail’s design is for a rather contemporary-looking house.  He said the ZBA is not an architectural review board, but they do consider neighborhood character when reviewing applications and the proposed house is a little out of character with the neighborhood.

Mr. Vail stated that he thinks the neighborhood is somewhat eclectic.

The Chairman examined the model displayed by Mr. Vail, looking to see what sort of impact the renovated and enlarged house would have on the neighbors.

Mr. Browne commented that the renovated house will be longer from front to back than the current house, as well as having a second story added.

Chairman Kamenstein noted that the house will not be any wider, or any closer to the front yard line that it already is.  He commented that Mr. Scully will not lose his view of the lake, because the Errico house is downhill as well as somewhat off to the side of the Scully house.

Mr. Browne pointed out that second story additions are the only alternative for enlarging most houses in the co-ops.

The Chairman asked if the Vail’s Grove Co-op approved the proposal, and Mr. Vail said they did.  He added that he had both a letter from the Board and the chairperson’s signature on the plans.

Chairman Kamenstein said the ZBA usually goes along with a proposal if it has been approved by a co-op board.

John Hillner of 1 Vail’s Lake Shore Drive addressed the Board, saying he came to the meeting because he was curious to see Mr. Errico’s plans.  Mr. Hillner explained that he built a similar addition to his house in 1992, at which time he was strictly held to the existing footprint.  For this reason, he was surprised to see that Mr. Errico’s plans, which exceed the existing footprint, were being considered.

The Chairman stated that nothing the Board of Appeals does has any bearing on DEP or DEC decisions.  He went on to say that if the Co-op doesn’t restrict the size of an addition and there is no problem with either the DEP or DEC, the ZBA may grant a variance for the increased non-conformity of a building, which they do often.

Mr. Hillner said he merely wondered when/how the law was changed.

Mr. Thompson said the job will require a wetlands activity permit.  He pointed out that the entire house will not be 2 stories high.  Mr. Thompson said he spoke to the architect about the need for restraint, and the proposed design is the result.

Chairman Kamenstein said he was not sure there has been any change to the law, but Mr. Errico must still deal with the DEP, DEC and the County Health Department.

Mr. Hillner said fixing up the existing building will be good for the neighborhood.

Mr. Reilly asked for clarification for the record that a neighbor appeared at the meeting who was not against the application, and Mr. Hillner said he had no objection to the plans to expand the Errico house.

There were no further questions, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Chairman Kamenstein asked that there be a condition in the resolution that no exterior lighting may be visible at its source and only downward-aimed lights may be employed.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.  

Motion by:

Patrick Browne

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested, with specific condition per discussion and agreement.

The following applications were heard together.

BA08-14 Diana Walters (571 Grant Road) – Special Permit – To amend existing Special Permit BA06-21 (commercial boarding operation for up to 20 horses and housing for 5 employees including a 4-bedroom apartment for grooms), per Article XIV Section 250-72, in order to allow separation of the hay storage building and grooms’ apartment from the indoor riding ring and a reduction in the number of employee dwelling units in the grooms’ apartment from 4 to 3. 

BA08-15 Diana Walters (571 Grant Road) – Area Variance – To permit construction to continue on 2 outbuildings (for hay storage and a 3-bedroom grooms’ apartment) per Article V Section 250-15.  Previous variances, BA06-03 and BA06-20, were granted (in part) for a setback reduction for an indoor riding ring with attached hay storage and 4-bedroom grooms’ quarters.  The change from the approved plans, i.e. detached structures in lieu of the attached configuration, necessitates application for the following variances:

· Decrease the side yard setback from 75 ft. required to 30 ft. existing/proposed, a variance of 45 ft. (no change from BA06-03).

· Decrease the rear yard setback from 100 ft. required to 55 ft. existing/proposed, a variance of 45 ft. (no change from BA06-03).

· Additionally, the applicant seeks to reduce the number of employee parking spaces from 8 required to 6 proposed, per Article XIII Section 250-72.

The Chairman announced that the Board received 2 letters in support of Diana Walters’ applications; one from Glenn Dubin of 9 Turkey Hill Lane, and one from Elaine and John D’Alessandro of 262 Post Road.  

There was also a letter from Michael Sirignano, attorney for Bill and Sally Frank of 258 Post Road, attaching an analysis by Justin Friedland of Houlihan Lawrence (realtors) giving his opinion as to the effects of Ms. Walters’ farm on the value of the Franks’ property.

Chairman Kamenstein asked Mr. Browne, a real estate broker, for his opinion.

Mr. Browne said the letter was one person’s opinion.  He pointed out that the Walters property was previously a devastated facility with a sad history.  The property looked most unattractive, so the new buildings are an improvement.  He said a real estate purchase is a matter of personal preference.

The Chairman said he didn’t see where Mr. Friedland said what effect the Walters farm has on the value of the Frank property, but Mr. Browne said Mr. Friedland stated in the e-mail attached to his analysis that the farm reduces the market value of the Frank property by $100,000. 

Chairman Kamenstein stated that the Board received another letter from Mr. Sirignano, attaching a landscaping plan and estimate prepared for the Franks by Evergreen Nurseries.   He said there was also a letter from Don Rossi, Ms. Walters’ attorney, detailing a landscaping plan prepared for her.

Mr. Rossi addressed the Board, saying the Franks’ plan will cost $12,000, and Ms. Walters’ plan will cost $8,000.  He said his client was offering to pay $10,000, splitting the difference in cost.  Mr. Rossi stated that his client’s landscaping plan was consistent with suggestions made by the Board of Appeals during their site inspection, and the main difference between the 2 plans was the inclusion of hedges on the Franks’ plan.  He thought it reasonable to offer to split the difference.

The Chairman asked if Mr. Rossi had a specific estimate, and Mr. Rossi replied that he did not, but the landscape architect who drew up the plan said it would cost $8,000.

Chairman Kamenstein said he wished the Walters plan was as specific in terms of cost as the Frank plan, adding that he thought splitting the difference in cost was a good idea.

Mr. Rossi said he was speaking in dollar terms, because the plan presented by Mr. Sirignano was for all planting to be done on the Frank property.

Mr. Reilly said that, if a resolution is granted, there should be a specific landscape plan agreed to in order for the Building Inspector to check for compliance.

The Chairman said the parties were trying to resolve that.  He commented that if all the planting is to be done on the Frank property, they will definitely benefit more.  In the other plan, both parties would share in the benefit from screening.  He reiterated his opinion that Mr. Rossi’s offer to split the cost was a good one.

Michael Sirignano said Mrs. Frank had photographs with overlays to illustrate the effects of the proposed screening that she wished to show to the Board.

Displaying a photograph, Mrs. Frank stated that her aim was for the landscaping to create a sense of separation.  She said that having all the planting done on her property would provide screening benefits for both properties; whereas, while planting trees next to Ms. Walters’ buildings would make them look nice, the trees would be too low to provide much screening for the Franks.  

The Chairman commented that his suggestion had been for Ms. Walters to plant trees much nearer to the Frank fence.  

Mrs. Frank said she had misunderstood, but she felt even moving the trees farther away from Ms. Walters’ buildings would not be much more helpful as a screen, because the view downhill from the Frank property would go beyond the trees.  

Chairman Kamenstein said the 12 ft.-high trees he recommended would grow larger with time, providing more screening.

Mr. Sirignano said the Franks’ plan actually called for one less large tree than Ms. Walters’ plan.


Mrs. Frank displayed a poolside photo of her property with an overlay of staggered arbor vitae, which she said was chosen because it is dense and not invasive.

Mr. Sirignano said the separation of the 2 buildings originally approved to be attached to Ms. Walters’ indoor riding ring stretched the area of visible building by 50 ft.  He commented that the Board might not have granted the variance if the application included the separate buildings.  Mr. Sirignano said his clients had done the best they could to find a solution, and he did not want to see them nickle-and-dimed on the cost.

Mrs. Frank said the first plan drawn up for her came with a cost of $18,000, and she told the nursery it was too high.

Bill Frank said Ms. Walters’ plan to screen one 50 ft.-long side of his pool area consisted of 8 privets, meaning there would be one planted every 5 ft., which he considered inadequate.  He said he had originally thought that 10 hemlocks would be good, but the Chairman suggested privet with the understanding that although it would take more privet to provide screening, it is less expensive than hemlock.  Mr. Frank stated that he chose arbor vitae because it is cheaper than hemlock, and the first proposal was for 25 plants.  The current proposal is for 20 arbor vitae to be planted every 2 ft. and staggered, which he felt would provide much better screening than the privet.  

The Chairman said he had not actually considered the 8 proposed privet plantings in terms of covering an area 50 ft. long, but he would have to agree now that 8 privets would be inadequate to screen the Frank pool area, because they would take a long time to grow into a hedge and provide privacy.

Mr. Rossi said the trees proposed to be planted at Ms. Walters’ buildings will grow tall with time.  He added that his plan was drawn up by a landscape architect, but the Chairman said he did not think the plan was devised with immediate remediation in mind.

Mr. Rossi said the proposed trees along the buildings were definitely a long-term plan, as they would eventually grow to 30-40 ft. in height.   

Chairman Kamenstein said it would take 5 years for 8 privets to grow enough to provide privacy for the Frank pool, which is not reasonable.  He said he guessed it would take at least twice as many as that.

Mr. Rossi said he was happy to go with the Chairman’s expertise and the Franks’ plan, and he reiterated his offer to split the difference in cost.

Mr. Sirignano said the situation is Ms. Walters’ self-created hardship, not caused in any way by his clients.  

Chairman Kamenstein said the reason he considered Mr. Rossi’s offer reasonable is that the Franks will get all the benefit from the landscaping.

Mrs. Frank said she thought Ms. Walters would benefit too, but the Chairman said the main benefit will go to the Franks.  He added that he did not think Mr. Rossi’s offer was a bad one.

Mr. Sirignano said the offer was unacceptable to his clients.

Diana Walters said she would give the Franks the check and they could do whatever they want, and she asked if that was unacceptable.

The Chairman told Ms. Walters that the Franks want her to pay $12,000, adding that the cost of her own proposal would increase with the necessary addition of more privet.

Mr. Reilly said he did not know if the Board could impose a monetary amount as a condition of granting the variance.

Chairman Kamenstein said they were not trying to do that; they merely want to see the 2 parties reach an agreement.  He then suggested holding the hearing over so Mr. Rossi’s landscape architect could look at the Franks’ plan and come up with a price of his own.

Ms. Walters explained that there is a Stop Work Order on her property, so it would be a real hardship to wait another month.

Mr. Reilly stated to the Board that the detached buildings under construction on Ms. Walters’ property were not a part of the approved plan, so he had to recommend that the Building Inspector issue a Stop Work Order.  He further explained that the Stop Work Order must remain in effect until a new variance for the separate buildings is granted.

The Chairman said he wanted to see a solution.

Mr. Reilly said Ms. Walters could appeal the Stop Work Order, but that would take another month also.

After conferring with Mr. Thompson, Mr. Browne said to Ms. Walters that it will cost $8,000 to $10,000 with the inclusion of more plantings to screen the Franks’ pool area if she sticks with her landscaping plan, and she will have to maintain all the shrubs and trees planted on her own property.  He told her that she might have to replace trees if they are diseased or damaged by animals.  Mr. Browne said that if Ms. Walters were to go with the Franks’ plan, they will be responsible for the health of the plants because they will all be on their property.

Chairman Kamenstein said he thought this was a very good point, as the Board always requires perpetual maintenance of screening.

Ms. Walters said it was a good suggestion.

The Chairman asked Mr. Rossi if his landscaper could do the same work for less than Evergreen Nurseries.

Mr. Rossi said his landscaper is a landscape architect, so he really would not know.  

Mr. Sirignano said that as all the planting is to be done on the Franks’ property, they want to choose the people who do the planting.

Ms. Walters asked if, by agreeing to pay for the Franks’ plan right then, they could have a vote on the applications and be done with the issue.  

The Chairman said that was correct, although as far as the ZBA was concerned she would be accepting the planting plan and not the dollar amount.  The Chairman added that she should agreed to accept the plan as per the proposal given to the Franks by Evergreen and no more.  He stated that the Franks would be getting just what they wanted, and Ms. Walters could resume building.

Mr. Browne asked if the plan will somehow be incorporated into the resolution, and the Chairman said it will.  He stated that the plan shown by the Franks at the meeting would be recorded as the accepted and approved landscaping plan.  He said the Franks must withdraw all their objections, and they must also take responsibility for executing the landscaping.  Chairman Kamenstein said that Ms. Walters has no further obligation to maintain the health of the trees she has already planted on her property; and, in fact, she may move them if she chooses to do so.

Mr. Reilly asked Ms. Walters to state for the record what her understanding is of what she agreed to.

Mr. Rossi stated that his client understood that she will bear the cost of $12,125 in order to accomplish the planting indicated on the proposal from Evergreen Nurseries.

Mr. Sirignano asked that Ms. Walters make payment directly to Evergreen within 60 days of completion of work, and the Chairman said Ms. Walters should pay upon completion.

Mr. Sirignano stated that his clients were withdrawing their objections to Ms. Walters applications.

The Chairman commented that Ms. Walters was making a very good faith effort to be a good neighbor, and the result was the best thing for all the parties involved.  He reiterated that she would have no responsibility for maintenance of the plants on the Frank property and may do whatever she wants with the trees she has already planted on her own property.

Mr. Sirignano asked about an area of natural-growth trees, and the Chairman said those trees would not be disturbed.

Chairman Kamenstein called on Paul Adams of 256 Post Road.  Mr. Adams said he thought everyone had been very reasonable, which he was glad to see.  He added that he was new to North Salem, and if his neighbors were happy, he would be happy.  

The Chairman welcomed Mr. Adams to Town.  He noted there were no further questions or comments and closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution for the area variance (BA08-15), including all the findings and conditions mentioned during the hearing.

Chairman Kamenstein stated for the record that he always encourages separating hay storage from barns and living quarters.

Mr. Rossi asked if the granting of the variance would lift the Stop Work Order, and Mr. Reilly said it would.

Motion by:

Patrick Browne

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area variance granted, as requested, with specific conditions per discussion and agreement.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution of the special permit amendment, BA08-14, including the same stipulations as the area variance, BA08-15.

Motion:

Deidre McGovern

Seconded by:
Patrick Browne

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special permit amendment granted, as requested, with specific conditions per discussion and agreement.

There was no further business to discuss, and the Chairman closed the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

____________________________

 Janice Will, Recording Secretary
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